

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-60464

CRISTOVAL SILVA-TREVINO

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of the Board of Immigration Appeals in File A013-014-303

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CATHOLIC CHARITES OF DALLAS,
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, KATHRYN O. GREENBERG
IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, AND THE STEWART H. SMITH LAW
CLINIC AND CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE OF LOYOLA
UNIVERSITY NEW ORLEANS COLLEGE OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

Hiroko Kusuda, Assistant Clinic Professor
Loyola University New Orleans College of Law
Law Clinic and Center for Social Justice
7214 St. Charles Ave. Box 972
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861-5595

Jenna A. Carl
Catholic Charities of Dallas
Immigration and Legal Services
9461 LBJ Freeway, Suite 100
Dallas, TX 75243
(214) 634-7182

Peter L. Markowitz, Director
Tania de la Cruz, Law Student
Marie Winfield, Law Student
Kathryn O. Greenberg
Immigration Justice Clinic
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue, Rm. 1109
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0340
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICI 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *SILVA-TREVINO* IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE
 UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE INA AND A
 CENTURY OF PRECEDENT PREMISING REMOVABILITY
 UPON BEING “CONVICTED” AND THUS PROHIBITING
 INQUIRY OUTSIDE OF THE RECORD OF
 CONVICTION..... 4

 A. For Nearly a Century, the Fifth Circuit, the Supreme Court,
 and Nearly Every Court to Consider the Matter Have Correctly
 Interpreted the Plain Language of the INA to Prohibit
 Inquiry Beyond the Record of Conviction 4

 B. After the Attorney General’s Decision in *Silva-Trevino*,
 Courts Have Reaffirmed the Categorical Approach 13

 II. EVEN IF THE STATUTE WERE AMBIGUOUS, THE COURT
 SHOULD ADHERE TO CIRCUIT PRECEDENT BECAUSE *SILVA-*
 TREVINO IS OWED NO DEFERENCE UNDER *CHEVRON* SINCE
 THE AGENCY HAS NO EXPERTISE IN CONSTRUING
 CRIMINAL LAW CONCEPTS..... 17

 III. IN ANY EVENT, THE COURT OWES NO DEFERENCE TO
 THE DECISION UNDER *CHEVRON* STEP TWO BECAUSE
 THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S PROCESS WAS DEVOID OF
 EVEN THE MOST BASIC PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS OF
 AN ADJUDICATIVE SYSTEM, RESULTING IN AN
 ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS DECISION..... 21

A.	The Attorney General Issued <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Without Even the Most Basic Adjudicative Procedural Protections or Meaningful Participation by Mr. Silva-Trevino or Other Interested Parties.....	22
B.	The Deficient Process in Certifying and Adjudicating <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Stands in Stark Contrast to the Practice of Previous Attorneys General.....	23
C.	Without an Adversarial Process to Aid in Interpretation, the Attorney General’s Decision Ignored Critical Legislative History and Misinterpreted Controlling Principles of Law....	25
IV.	<i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> ’S UNWORKABLE STANDARD SEVERELY DISRUPTS THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF CASES WITHIN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS.....	27
V.	FORCING RESPONDENTS, MANY OF WHOM ARE DETAINED AND UNREPRESENTED, TO RELITIGATE THE FACTS OF CONVICTIONS, WHICH MAY BE DECADES OLD, CONTRAVENES NOTIONS OF PRACTICABILITY, UNIFORMITY, AND DUE PROCESS.....	30
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 324 F. App'x 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Social Servs. v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008)	10, 17, 27
<i>Amouzadeh v. Winfrey</i> , 467 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7, 16
<i>Animashaun v. INS</i> , 990 F.2d 234, 238 (5th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Batrez Gradiz v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Bianco v. Holder</i> , 624 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2577 (2010)	19
<i>Castle v. INS</i> , 541 F.2d 1064 (4th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Chike v. INS</i> , 948 F.2d 961 (5th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	25–26
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Fuentes-Cruz v. Gonzales</i> , 489 F.3d 724, 725 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Garcia-Carbajal v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Garcia-Maldonado v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	18
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	23
<i>Guardado-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010)	1, 14
<i>Hamdan v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	12
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Apr. 5, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez-Zuniga v. Mukasey</i> , 305 F. App’x 208 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Kellerman v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946)	30
<i>Kungys v. US</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Larin-Ulloa v. Gonzales</i> , 462 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Maghsoudi v. INS</i> , 181 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	18
<i>Mata-Guerrero v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Monter v. Gonzalez</i> , 430 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.</i> <i>Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	26
<i>Nat. Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9

<i>Nijhawan v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 523 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2294 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	20
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Okabe v. INS</i> , 671 F.2d 863 (5th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Omagah v. Ashcroft</i> , 288 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7, 18
<i>Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 397 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2005)	8, 27
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	3, 29
<i>Partyka v. Att’y Gen. of United States</i> , 417 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Recio-Prado v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Rodriguez-Castro v. Gonzalez</i> , 427 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Rodriguez-Heredia v. Holder</i> , 639 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Sanchez Fajardo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 4808171 (11th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serrato-Soto v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Shepard v. U.S.</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	25
<i>Smalley v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2003)	8, 18
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	32
<i>Taylor v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	10

<i>Tijani v. Holder</i> , 628 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez-Ortiz</i> , 313 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	8
<i>Uritsky v. Gonzalez</i> , 399 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Vuksanovic v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 439 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Wallis v. Tecchio</i> , 65 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1933).....	6–7

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of Babaisakov</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 306 (BIA 2007)	19
<i>Matter of Compean</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 710 (AG 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Matter of E-L-H-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 700 (AG 2004)	24
<i>Matter of E-N-</i> , 7 I&N Dec. 153 (BIA 1956)	6
<i>Matter of Guevara-Alfaro</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 417 (BIA 2011).....	17, 30
<i>Matter of Hernandez-Casillas</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 262 (AG 1990).....	24
<i>Matter of K-</i> , 7 I&N Dec. 594 (BIA 1957)	6
<i>Matter of R-A-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 629 (AG 2008)	24
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 687 (AG 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Soriano</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 516 (AG 1997)	24

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

5TH CIR. R. 28.2.1i

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)19

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)12

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)5

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i),(ii)..... 30

FED. R. APP. P. 29 1

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82–414,
§ 241(a)(4), 66 Stat. 163.....13

Books, Articles and Reports

Alina Das, *The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting
Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law*, 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. ---
(forthcoming Dec. 2011).....11

NINA SIULC ET AL., IMPROVING EFFICIENCY AND PROMOTING JUSTICE IN THE
IMMIGRATION SYSTEM (May 2008).....31–32

Laura S. Trice, *Adjudication By Fiat: The Need For Procedural
Safeguards in Attorney General Review of Board of Immigration
Appeals Decisions*, 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1766 (2010) 25

TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE,
HUGE INCREASES IN TRANSFERS OF ICE DETAINEES (2009) 32

Other Sources

EXEC. OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REV., FY 2010 STATISTICAL
YEAR BOOK (2011) 31

Legislative History

98 Cong. Rec. 5420 (1952).....13
S. 2550, 82d Cong. § 241(a)(4)..... 12
